
 

 

 
Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 10th December, 2008 

Time: 9.30 a.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny, Ttel 
01432 260239 
E-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10TH DECEMBER, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors PA Andrews, WU Attfield, KG Grumbley, TM James, RI Matthews, 

PM Morgan, AT Oliver, SJ Robertson and JK Swinburne 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 

2008. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. SMALLHOLDINGS ESTATE STRATEGY REVIEW   11 - 104  
   
 To consider the findings of a review of the smallholdings estate strategy.  
   
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 

  Help in developing Council policy 

 Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 Review performance of the Council 

 Conduct Best Value reviews  

 Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  

Formal meetings of the Committees are held in publ
[...]
m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford.

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label.



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings.



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 17 November 2008 at 
9.30 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, KG Grumbley, TM James, 

RI Matthews, PM Morgan, AT Oliver, SJ Robertson and JK Swinburne 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors JP French (Cabinet Member - Corporate and Customer 

Services and Human Resources) and A Seldon 
  
  
39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips (Leader of the Council). 
  
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
41. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
42. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
43. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   
  
 The Committee considered the Council’s performance for the first six months of 

2008-09 against the Corporate Plan 2008-11 and national performance indicators 
used externally to measure the Council’s performance, taking account of the 
separate but complementary financial performance report, risk and progress against 
the action plans produced following the Crookall review. 

The Corporate Policy and Research Manager (CPRM) presented the report, first 
explaining the changes that had been made to the report’s content and format in 
response to comments made by the Committee in October. 
 
In terms of overall performance he reported that 92 indicators (up from 77 in the last 
report) were now rated green (on course to achieve target (or establish baseline)), 
46 of the indicators in the Corporate Plan were now rated green (up from 32); 55 
indicators (up from 46) were rated red (not on target/no activity reported) with 26 of 
the indicators in the Corporate Plan rated red (up from 21).  The proportion of amber 
indicators (some progress but data not available to determine whether the target will 
be achieved) was reducing, as was to be expected as the year progressed and the 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

picture of performance became clearer. 
 
He highlighted the following points: 
 

• There was a mixed picture in Children’s Services.  However, as indicated in the 
Director’s commentary, performance in children’s’ social care in relation to the 
timeliness of assessments and percentage of referrals going on to initial 
assessment was expected to improve as a result of recruitment campaigns, 
creating a significant increase in the social worker establishment by January 
2009,
[...]
terim Deputy Chief Executive and thanked him also for his work. 
 
The Committee gave a vote of thanks to both the Director of Resources and the 
Interim Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
 

  
The meeting adjourned  between 11.05 and 11.15 and  
ended at 12.40 p.m. 

CHAIRMAN 

 

10



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE   10 DECEMBER 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Sonia Rees, Director of Resources (Council) on Tel. No. (01432) 383519 

                                                  

 SMALLHOLDINGS ESTATE STRATEGY REVIEW

Report By: Director of Resources 

Wards Affected 

      County-wide. 

Purpose 

1. The main purpose of this report is to demonstrate the rationale for retaining the 

smallholdings estate given the absence of a corporate priority that requires disposal 

to be considered.   

2.   Based on the assumption that the estate is to be retained, the report then goes on 

to propose a new smallholdings estate strategy covering strategic aims, objectives 

and outcomes and the key principles for developing and managing the 

smallholdings estate.   

3.   The report does not set out a detailed plan for developing and managing the 

smallholdings estate.  It will be for officers to develop and implement a plan that 

conforms to the approved smallholdings estate strategy once Cabinet has agreed 

that strategy.  Officers will be accountable and responsible for taking decisions and 

reporting progress, in line with the council’s Constitution. 

4.   The Strategic Monitoring Committee’s views are being sought on the following 

specific points: 

a.  The extent to which the evidence provided in this report supports the rationale for 

retaining the smallholdings estate in the absence of a corporate priority that 

requires disposal to be considered. 

b. The proposed smallholdings estate strategy including strategic aims, objectives 

and outcomes and the key principles for developing and managing the estate.

5.   Th
[...]
ral 

communities in Herefordshire; the protection of the countryside and environment; 

the protection of habitats and flora and fauna; the reduction of the carbon footprint; 

21



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE   10 DECEMBER 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Sonia Rees, Director of Resources (Council) on Tel. No. (01432) 383519 

                                                  

education for all about the countryside and farming; and improving access to the 

countryside. 

  Conclusions 

47.   The financial assessment supports the view that the smallholdings estate should be 

retained and developed in the absence of a corporate policy driver for disposal.   

48.   The non financial analysis summarises the national policy agenda for farming and 

noted that the council’s corporate plan does not refer to the smallholdings service 

although it clearly makes a contribution to a number of corporate plan themes.   

49.   The options appraisal process therefore supports the view that the smallholdings 

estate should be retained in the absence of a requirement to realise significant 

capital receipts and that it should be developed in support of national and local 

priorities.

Smallholdings Estate Strategy 

50.    Paragraphs 51 to 80 set out a revised set of strategic aims, objectives and 

outcomes for the smallholdings estate and the key principles for developing and 

managing the estate to deliver those aims, objectives and outcomes.   

   Strategic Aim 

51.   To develop and manage the smallholdings estate, so that it provides both an entry 

point into agriculture for first time tenants and a springboard for existing tenants to 

progress to a larger unit, initially with the council and subsequently with another 

landlord or as an owner occupier. 

  Strategic Objectives 

52.   To maximise the number of opportunities for new entrants into arable, livestock or 

mixed farming and for career progression for 
[...]
er 

corporate priorities. 

70.   All tenancies will be let on the basis of open competition, with no preference given 

at interview stage to individuals who might have had a right of succession under 

now defunct statutory provisions. 

71.    All tenancies will be let for a fixed term of up to six years, less by mutual 

agreement.  The Council will consider requests from tenants to sublet providing 

such proposals do not hinder the development of the smallholdings estate 

development plan and that the Council secures an appropriate share of any uplift in 

rental income. 

72.   Candidates for new tenancies will need to demonstrate their commitment to and 

plans for career progression in line with the council’s policy of providing one 

tenancy opportunity in a starter unit and one subsequent tenancy in a larger unit 

before moving into the private sector. 

73.    Tenants with life or retirement tenancies will be offered a without prejudice and 

without obligation opportunity to discuss at a time convenient to them options for 

early termination of their tenancy where this would assist delivery of the 

development plan.   

74.    The rents of the holdings will be regularly reviewed and will be based on 

comparative rents achieved throughout the country for similar smallholding 

properties and no other type of property. 

75.    Officers will take decisions on disposals, in line with their delegated responsibilities 

as set out in the council’s constitution and in line with the provisions of the council’s 

smallholdings estate strategy. 

76.    The Cabinet Member and local ward members will be informed of all disposals. 

77.    The council will comply with all relevant legislation governing the terms and 

conditions of smallholdings tenancies.  The statutory provisions for smallholding 

tenancies give smallholding tenants certain rights that are not available in law to 

other types of council tenant (e.g. length of the period of notice). 

78.
[...]
n a day-to-day basis and will comply with 

the smallholdings estate strategy, development plan and approved operational 

procedures.

86.  Cabinet resolved to carry out a review of the council’s future requirements for Asset 

Management & Property Services in September, when it determined the next steps 

for the re-negotiation of the Amey contract.  Cabinet requires a report on that review 

by the end of March 2009.  The service delivery arrangements for both the strategic 

and operational aspects of the smallholdings services are being considered as part 

of the executive’s wider review of the Asset Management & Property Services 

function.  Future options for delivering the smallholdings service range from 

retaining the in-house service through collaboration with other smallholding 

authorities to outsourcing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  THAT: (a) the Committee considers the extent to which the evidence 

provided in this report supports the rationale for retaining the 

smallholdings estate in the absence of a corporate priority that 

requires disposal to be considered; and 

(b) the Committee considers the comments it wishes to make to 

Cabinet on the proposed smallholdings estate strategy, including 

the key principles for developing and managing the estate. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs – Sustainable Farming and Food Strategy: 

Facing the Future (December 2002) 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs – Sustainable Farming and Food Strategy: 

Forward Look (July 2006) 

27



28



APPENDIX 1 

 

EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE – 
10 MARCH 2008 
 
80. SMALLHOLDINGS ESTATE POLICY AND WORKING PRACTICES   
 
(Councillor PJ Edwards declared a personal interest.) 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the Council’s policy on the 
management of the smallholdings estate and invited to comment. 
 
On 7 November the Committee had agreed that a full review of the managem

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 10 December 2008 at 
9.30 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, KG Grumbley, TM James, PM Morgan, 

AT Oliver and SJ Robertson 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors H Bramer, JP French, JW Hope MBE and JB Williams 
  
  
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors WU Attfield, PJ Edwards, RI Matthews 

and JK Swinburne.   
 
Councillors Edwards and Matthews asked that it be recorded that they were absent 
because they had prejudicial interests because each had a relative who farmed one 
of the Smallholdings. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor RJ Phillips – Leader of the Council  
who had also requested that it be recorded that he was absent because of a 
prejudicial interest. 

  
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest other than those notified in advance by 

Councillors Edwards and Matthews as referred to in Minute 50 above. 
  
52. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
53. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
54. SMALLHOLDINGS ESTATE STRATEGY REVIEW   
  
 The Committee considered the findings of a review of the smallholdings estate 

strategy. 
 
The Committee had before it the report on the Smallholdings Estate Strategy 
Review, the Minutes and reports of its meetings of 19 November 2007 and 10 March 
2008, when it had considered the policy and requested an overarching review, a 
report on the importance of the County Farms Service to the rural economy 
produced by Sir Donald Curry, Chairman of the Sustainable Farming and Food 
Delivery Group in November 2008; and an example of a tenancy agreement. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
The Cabinet Member (Resources) stated that the report before the Committee 
represented an overarching review of the Smallholdings Estate Strategy.  He drew 
attention also to the appended report on the importance of the County Farms Service 
to the rural economy produced by Sir Donald Curry. 
 
He explained that the review had comprised an examination of the rationale for 
holding the smallholdings estate as an asset.  This had included an option appraisal, 
which had examined both value for money and the contribution to the rural economy.  
Given that there was no corporate need to realise a capital receipt by disposing of 
the estate it had been concluded that retention of the estate was the best option. 
 
Having reached that conclusion, consideration had been given to the development 
and maintenance of the estate.  The intention was to help as many people as 
possible embark on a career in farming.  There would be disposals and acquisitions 
of land over time to support this objective.   
 
The current policy objective of achieving capital receipts from the estate of £10m 
over a ten year period would be revoked.  However, capital receipts would be 
generated as the estate developed.  A development plan would be prepared. 
 
The proposals for developing and managing the estate set out in the report did not 
generally represent a new direction but provided clarity.  He highlighted that it was 
proposed that holdings would be let on fixed term business tenancies of up to six 
years for the initial letting with an option for a second six year term on a larger 
holding on the estate with progression then to the private sector. 
 
He concluded by saying that the aim was to support sustainable farming and he 
would welcome the Committee’s views to inform the proposed report to Cabinet in 
January. 
 
The Director of Resources said the report was intended to address the Committee’s 
previously expressed concerns and show how the smallholdings estate could 
support the Council’s priorities for Herefordshire.  One of the objectives was to 
ensure that management of the smallholdings estate was integrated into the overall 
asset management arrangements.   
 
She presented the report in detail, commenting first on the following sections of the 
report, including the context of the review, the review methodology, the legislative 
framework and the appraisal of the key options involving both a financial and non-
financial assessment.   
 
This work had concluded that the financial assessment supported the view that the 
smalholdings estate should be retained and developed in the absence of a corporate 
policy driver for dsiposal.  It was also clear that the smallholdings service made a 
contribution to a number of corporate plan themes. 
 
She then commented on the strategic aim and strategic objectives and proposals for 
developing and managing the estate.  She highlighted the removal of the policy of 
generating £10m of receipts because of concern that this was leading to decisions 
that would not support the policy.  She reported that the proposed farm business 
tenancy term of up to six years was quite standard across smallholding authorities, 
noting that Gloucestershire CC set a term of five years.  The proposal was to offer 
scope to extend the tenancy for a further 6 years.  The intention was to support 
tenants in developing a business case, building up capital and experience, to enable 
them to progress to a larger holding on the estate or move into the private sector.  
There was scope within the policy for tenants to hold over on their tenancy, a period 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

of up to 9 months being envisaged. 
 
Neighbouring smallholding authorities had been consulted, as had the Tenant 
Farmers Association (TFA) and the National Farmers Union (NFU).  Overall she 
considered the proposals would bring the authority into line with other authorities   
The TFA and NFU had supported the strategic direction which was consistent with 
the direction of Sir Donald Curry’s report.  Both the TFA and NFU had been 
represented on the Group that had produced that report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was suggested that whilst the report contained many good elements and the 
objective of providing an entry into farming and encouraging progression was 
fine, there was a fundamental flaw in that there was a dearth of available farms to 
provide for progression. The cost of acquiring a farm would in any case be likely 
to be prohibitive, land in some cases fetching up to £10,000 per acre, although 
the cost did vary and was dependent on the quality and location of the land.   
The outcome of the proposed approach to setting a limit on the maximum length 
of a tenancy would therefore be that the Council would find itself evicting families 
who had made farming their living.  Flexibility in the letting of the holdings needed 
to be retained.  The real alternatives were to continue with that present flexible 
approach or to dispose of the estate.  

 
That the term “rationalisation of the estate” was very broad.  Concern was 
expressed that over time this would mean disposal of the estate by stealth.  If 
that was the Council’s intention that should be explicitly stated.  It was suggested 
that the policy should contain a safeguard that the overall size of the estate and 
number of holdings should not be reduced. 

 
That it was important to recognise the symbolic importance of the smallholdings 
estate to Herefordshire as a rural County and therefore to the Council and what it 
represented should not be overlooked. 

 

• The Director of Resources replied that the proposed policy did not suggest 
disposal of the estate by stealth.  The report recognised the contribution the 
smallholdings estate made to the Council’s own priorities including the 
sustainability of the rural economy and rural communities.  The proposed 
removal of the objective to realise £10m of capital receipts over 10 years was 
further evidence that disposal of the estate was not being proposed.  It had been 
recognised that this objective might not be in the best interests of the estate.  The 
policy did also provide for acquisition of land where a business case for this could 
be made. 

 
She emphasised that the proposed strategy was in line with the approach being 
taken by leading smallholdings authorities such as Gloucestershire County 
Council and the principles in Sir Donald Curry’s report. 
 
She accepted that the proposed approach to progression was challenging.  
However, she considered it worthwhile to aspire to achieve best value for farmers 
and the community as a whole from the estate.  It was intended to work with the 
private sector to explore opportunities for progression.  This could include 
exploring the possibility to rent. 

 
The Head of Asset Management agreed that facilitating progression would be 
difficult.  It was not intended, however, to engage in a series of evictions.  The 
plan was to work with tenants to explore opportunities and provide assistance 
where possible.  



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 

• In reply a Member expressed the view that the structure of landholdings in the 
County differed to that in Gloucestershire.  In the main in Herefordshire land was 
owner-occupied and estates as a rule tended to provide for succession for 
families of existing tenants. 

 

• The flexibility in extending tenancies was questioned noting that this could in 
effect lead to permanent tenancies. 

 

• It was suggested that if progression was to be encouraged additional land should 
be acquired.  The Director replied that the Strategy did provide for acquisition as 
part of the Council’s overall capital programme.  A business case would need to 
be made and evaluated alongside other capital bids from within the Council.   

 

• The ring fencing of capital receipts from the estate to provide for acquisitions was 
discussed.  The Cabinet Member (Corporate and Customer Services and Human 
Resources) asserted the importance of assets being treated corporately and 
having a transparent process for agreeing a Capital Programme that met the 
Council’s overall priorities. 

 

• That whilst the aims of the proposed strategy were laudable there were clearly 
practical considerations to be addressed, in particular the scope for progression.  
The quality of the management of the estate was a key part of delivering the 
objectives set out in the report. 

 

• It was suggested that the proposed ratio of three starter units for each larger unit 
should be reconsidered. 

 

• It was suggested that consideration should be given to offering tenants two 
extensions of 6 years to the initial 6 year tenancy.  The Director of Resources 
remarked that the proposed new policy had a presumption against reletting.  It 
was considered important that tenants were able to demonstrate a clear plan for 
progression.  However, there was no intention to throw people out of their 
homes.  The intention was to support tenants in pursuing their careers. 

 

• The importance of tenants demonstrating that they were farming their holdings 
effectively, deriving maximum benefit from them and keeping them in good order 
was emphasised.  It was suggested that this should be a consideration in 
determining whether or not to extend a tenancy. 

 

• A question was asked about demand for tenancies.  The reply was that demand 
was very high.  The last letting had been three years ago when there had been 
30 expressions of interest and some 15 applications. 

 

• That offering an opportunity to enter farming was a positive action.  Progression 
might be difficult but tenants would enter into the tenancy knowing the position.  
Given the demand from new entrants, to allow tenants to remain on holdings 
indefinitely would be to deny opportunities to others.  

 

• A question was asked about suggestions that consideration was being given to 
disposing of parts of the Nieuport Estate.  The Director replied that the estate 
was being managed in accordance with the current policy and if there was a case 
for disposal that would be considered in line with that policy.  The new policy also 
recognised that disposal would form part of the management of the estate. 

 

• The issue of sub-letting was discussed.  The Director noted that there were only 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

two instances of this at the moment and the proposed policy was that the Council 
would consider requests from tenants to sublet, providing such disposals did not 
hinder the development of the estate development plan and the Council secured 
an appropriate share of any uplift in rental income. 

 

• The Director commented on the process for issuing Notices to Quit.  She assured 
the Committee that this situation was dealt with sensitively.  The notice period 
was one year and officers sought to offer the opportunity for discussions and 
renegotiation.  The process did, however, require corresponding engagement by 
the tenants.  Members emphasised the importance of ensuring good 
communication. 

 

• It was asked whether the financial analysis took account of the revenue costs to 
the Council of managing the estate.  The Director of Resources replied that the 
analysis did not take account of the cost of the small team responsible for the 
operational management of the estate.  This cost would have been common to 
all options and would not have affected the ranking of the options analysed.  She 
noted that a wider review of the property estate and its management was being 
carried out that was due to be completed by the end of March 2009.    The 
smallholdings review was seeking to establish strategic principles and officers 
would then develop the detailed procedures within that framework. 

 

• It was noted that the Tenant Farmers Association and the National Farmers 
Union had been invited to comment on the report.  It was suggested that a further 
communication should be sent to them specifically inviting comment on the issue 
of progression and how that might be achieved. 

 

• The Cabinet Member (Resources) commented that, as referred to in the report, 
he had met representatives of the Tenant Farmers Association and the National 
Farmers Union.  The proposed strategy reflected views expressed at that 
meeting.  

 

• In response to a point suggesting the wording of the tenancy agreement, for 
example in relation to a tenant undertaking other occupations or business, did 
not encourage progression as desired, the Director said that operational 
documents would be reviewed as part of the management process if the 
proposed new strategy were approved. 

 

• That the report provided evidence to support retention of the estate.  However, it 
was not appropriate to hold some assets and disposal properly formed part of the 
proposed policy. 

 

• That good environmental practice should be promoted on the estate. 
 

• That the educational opportunities afforded by the estate and marketing 
opportunities for produce should also be fully explored. 

 

• Clarification was sought on points of detail regarding the references to Hospital 
Farm on p9 and p56 of the agenda papers, and the current procedure for 
granting a further six year tenancy once the first six year term had come to an 
end.  It was agreed that a written answer would be given. 

 
The Chairman invited comments from members of the public present: 
 
Two tenants on the estate spoke and generally expressed support for the policy.   
The following principal issues were also raised: 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 

• That there was scope to make the estate an exemplar. 
 

• Concern was expressed about the difficulty of securing progression in a situation 
where farms seemed to be getting ever larger.   

 

• It was suggested increasing the number of smaller farms might be one option to 
consider enabling part-time farming to be undertaken, rather than focusing on 
progression to ever larger holdings.  

 

• Concern was expressed at the prospect of tenancies being restricted to 6 yrs.  
Attention was drawn to the fact that farming families would have children of 
school age.  Implications for small rural schools were also mentioned. 

 

• It would be helpful if tenant farmers seeking to progress and buy land from a 
private estate were enabled under the planning system to build a farm house. 

 

• Holdings needed to be kept presentable and tenants held to account. 
 

• The structure of holdings needed further consideration. 
 

• That without the County smallholdings entry into farming would be extremely 
difficult. 

 
RESOLVED; 
 
That the following observations be recommended to Cabinet for consideration: 
 
That (a) the Committee agrees that the evidence provided in the report to the 

Committee on the Smallholdings Estate Strategy Review on 10 
December 2008 supports the rationale for retaining the 
smallholdings estate in the absence of a corporate priority that 
requires disposal to be considered; 
 

 (b)  the principle of encouraging career progression be supported, with 
tenants being offered an initial tenancy for a fixed term of six years 
with a further six year tenancy being available providing that the 
tenant can provide evidence of a good business plan and show that 
the holding has been well maintained.  In exceptional circumstances 
a tenant could be offered the further opportunity to extend the 
tenancy for up to a maximum of six years subject to a good 
business plan; 

 
 (c) the proposal over time to establish a ratio of three starter units for 

each larger unit be reconsidered with consideration given to the 
possibility of creating more starter units and increasing the acreage 
of the estate if and when appropriate; and  

 
 (d) tenants be supported by agencies and the Council to address their 

individual need for training and development to enhance the 
prospects of progression. 

 
 
The meeting adjourned between 11.25 and 11.55 
 
 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
 

  
The meeting ended at 12.10 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


